REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
ADM9264

ADM9264
–3–REV. 0
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package
Model Range Option1
ADM9264ARN –40°C to +85°C R-16A
ADM9264ARN-REEL2 –40°C to +85°C R-16A
ADM9264ARN-REEL73 –40°C to +85°C R-16A
NOTES
1R = Small Outline IC.
22500 devices per reel.
31000 devices per reel.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS*
(TA = +25°C unless otherwise noted)
VCC  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  –0.3 V to +6 V
SU1, SU2, SU3, SU4  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  –0.3 V to +15 V
All Other Inputs  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  –0.3 V to VCC + 0.3 V
All Outputs  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  –0.3 V to +6 V
Output Current ERR1-4, PWROK  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20 mA
Operating Temperature Range
Industrial (A Version)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  –40°C to +85°C
Power Dissipation, R-16A  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  700 mW
θJA Thermal Impedance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  110°C/W
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 secs)  . . . . . . . . . . . .  +300°C
Vapor Phase (60 secs)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  +215°C
Infrared (15 secs)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  +220°C
Storage Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . . . . .  –65°C to +150°C
*Stresses above those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause perma-
nent damage to the device. This is a stress rating only; functional operation of the
device at these or any other conditions above those listed in the operational sections
of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum ratings for
extended periods of time may affect device reliability.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the ADM9264 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ADM9264
–4– REV. 0
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin No. Mnemonic Function
1 GND Ground.
2 SU1 Supply to Be Monitored. 12 V ±  6%.
3 SU2 Supply to Be Monitored. 5 V ±  7%.
4 SU3 Supply to Be Monitored. 3.3 V ±  7%.
5 SU4 Supply to Be Monitored. 2.8 V ±  5%.
6 NC No Connect.
7 ERRX Digital Input. Auxiliary error input (active high). When High it forces PWROK to be Low.
8 VCC Supply Monitor IC Power Supply. Can be powered off any power supply between 2.5 V and 6 V
including one of the supplies being monitored (except for SU1).
9 SU4DET Digital Input. Disable SU4. When High it causes ERR4 to pull high through 10 kΩ external resistor to
a positive power supply.
10 ERRY Digital Input. Auxiliary error input (active low). When Low it forces PWROK to be Low.
11 DIS Digital Input. When High it forces PWROK to be High.